Based on the above norms of the Federal Law On Joint Stock Companies and the Company Charter, the 
Extraordinary General Shareholders Meeting of PJSC “LUKOIL” shall be advised to make a decision to 
reduce the Charter Capital of PJSC "LUKOIL" through acquisition of a portion of issued shares in an 
amount of 25,000,000 (twenty-five million) shares to reduce their total number. At the same time, if the 
total number of shares to be sold to the Company based on shareholders’ applications exceeds the 
amount of shares that can be acquired by the Company (25,000,000 shares), the shares shall be acquired

[...]

RUB 17,875,000 will be reduced by RUB 625,000 thus coming to RUB 17,250,000. 

Under Clause 4, Article 72 and Article 77 of the Federal Law On Joint Stock Companies the Board of 
Directors determined the purchase price for the Company per one registered ordinary share of PJSC 
“LUKOIL” being equal to RUB 5,300 (five thousand three hundred) based on its market value in view 
of the information provided by Public Joint Stock Company Moscow Exchange MICEX-RTS on t he 
weighted average price of one ordinary share of PJSC "LUKOIL" for the period from 15 April 2019 to 
14 October 2019 calculated based on the current calculations methodology of Public Joint Stock

[...]

shares of PJSC “LUKOIL” in order to reduce the total number thereof, on the following terms: 

- class (type) of shares to be acquired: uncertified registered ordinary shares; 
- number of shares of PJSC “LUKOIL” of the said class (type) to be acquired: 25,000,000 

(twenty-five million) shares; 
- purchase price: RUB 5,300 (five thousand three hundred) per share; 

- period during which shareholders are authorized to file or recall respective applications to sell 
shares of PJSC “LUKOIL” owned by them, namely: from 27 D ecember 2019 t hrough 25 
January 2020; 

- payment due date for the shares to be acquired by PJSC “LUKOIL”:

[...]

shares of PJSC “LUKOIL” in order to reduce the total number thereof, on the following terms: 

- class (type) of shares to be acquired: uncertified registered ordinary shares; 
- number of shares of PJSC “LUKOIL” of the said class (type) to be acquired: 25,000,000 

(twenty-five million) shares; 
- purchase price: RUB 5,300 (five thousand three hundred) per share; 
- period during which shareholders are authorized to file or recall respective applications to sell 

shares of PJSC “LUKOIL” owned by them, namely: from 27 December 2019 through                   
25 January 2020; 

- payment due date for the shares to be acquired by PJSC “LUKOIL”:

[...]

on the basis of state supply contracts to meet state needs, and state supply agreements entered into 
in connection therewith. 

Article 4. Charter Capital 

4.1. The Charter Capital of the Company shall consist of the par value of shares acquired by 
shareholders (placed) and shall be 17,875,000 roubles 00 kopecks (seventeen million eight hundred 
seventy five thousand roubles and zero kopecks).  

4.2. The Charter Capital of the Company is divided into 715,000,000 registered ordinary 
shares with a p ar value of 2.5 kopecks per share, representing in aggregate 100 pe rcent of the 
Charter Capital. 
 4.3. As necessary and pursuant to the procedure stipulated by the laws of the Russian

[...]

procedure for determination of which shall be established, by the Board of Directors, but shall not 
be less than par value. 
 The value of assets contributed as payment for shares and other issuable securities shall be 
expressed in roubles. 

4.6. The Company shall have the right to issue, in addition to shares already placed, 
85,000,000 (eighty-five million) ordinary registered shares with a par value of 2.5 kopecks each, 
for a total par value of 2,125,000 (two million one hundred twenty-five thousand) roubles. 

Ordinary registered shares declared for placement by the Company shall give their owners 
the rights stipulated by point 5.5 of article 5 of this Charter. 

Article 5. Shares and Other Securities of the Company. Shareholders' Rights